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Market cap RM483m

Shares out 307.6m

52-week range RM1.26/RM1.89

3M ADV RM0.19m

T12M returns -11%

RMm 

FYE DEC
FY23 FY24 T12M FY25E FY26E

Revenue 648 729 681 692 758

Revenue

th

18% 13% -10% -5% 10%

EBITDA 85 114 109 104 120

EBITDA margin 13% 16% 16% 15% 16%

PATAMI 52 69 70 71 81

PATAMI margin 8% 9% 11% 10% 11%

ROA 7% 8% 9% 8% 10%

ROE 12% 14% 14% 13% 15%

PER 15.1 9.6 7.2 6.8 6.6

SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE
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1 9  J A N U A R Y  2026ABLE GLOBAL BERHAD
Milking opportunities in US and Cambodia

KEY POINTS:

Addition of two major US retailer clients could contribute ~RM13.2mil in

earnings in FY26E, we estimate.

Able is benefitting from the Thai-Cambodian conflict. Two distributors

have been secured; we estimate ~RM5m NP contribution for FY26E.

Low-to-mid teens NP growth looks reasonable. And if the stock rerates

to -2SD of the pre-MACC average (8.5x PER), the implied FV would be

RM2.20.

STOCK INFORMATION

Able has secured two major US-based retailers as clients for its

Mexico plant, for both condensed and evaporated milk, due to start

operations in 1Q26/2Q26.

Management appears confident in volume upside and is adding +60%

capacity to 8,000MT/month, even though the plant is currently

operating at 43% utilisation. 

Assuming utilisation averages 50% in FY26 due to a gradual ramp up

through the year, we estimate this will translate to ~RM13.2m NP

contribution for the 43%-held associate. At a stable utilisation of

75% full-year, this would be ~RM20m NP contribution.

EXPANSION INTO US MARKET

Source: Company data, NewParadigm Research, January 2026

Consensus forecasts

1

Fair value: RM2.20

Last Price: RM1.58

(as at 16 Jan 2026)

NOT RATED

DISPLACING THAI SUPPLIERS IN CAMBODIA

Able is positioned to benefit from the Thai-Cambodian conflict (began

in June 2025), even if the current ceasefire holds. Prior to the conflict,

Thailand was the largest supplier of dairy to Cambodia. But the war

saw a steep curtailment of fresh milk supplies that created shortages

in Cambodia as well as a shift to shelf-stable products like condensed

and evaporated milk as alternatives.

Able has secured two large distributors in Cambodia and began

exports in 4Q25 and is looking to secure more as Cambodian

distributors seek to diversify away from Thai suppliers.

Thailand is the largest exporter of dairy products in ASEAN, where

they supplied total of USD32.5mil of US42.6mil to Cambodia before

border closure. 

Management is guiding for Cambodian contribution to rise to RM4.8m,

from RM2.1m previously.

POTENTIAL RE-RATING TO PRE-MACC LEVELS

The aforementioned catalysts can drive at least ~10% NP growth, with

room to surprise on the upside on better operating leverage. 

Meanwhile, Able’s valuations remain depressed since tanking in

February 2025 following the MACC probe into the company and

management. Able used to trade at an average of 9.7x PER (BF 12M).

With the investigation closed and earnings growth, we think a re-rating

to at least 8.5x PER is reasonable - only -2SD vs the pre-MACC

average. This implies a fair value of RM2.20.

Source: Able Global

Team coverage

research@newparadigm.my

Non-rated l Consumer
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About the Company 

Able Global Berhad (AGB) manufactures condensed milk, evaporated milk, milk

powder, as well as tin cans for domestic and export markets. Able has production

facilities in Malaysia as well as Mexico (43% associate). Tin can manufacturing was

historically the group’s core business, but it now contributes only about 16% of total

revenue, with the dairy and food segments forming the main earnings base. 

About the Stock

Able Global Berhad (formerly Johore Tin Berhad) is a syariah compliant stock listed on

the main market. The stock controlled by management, led by CEO Edward Goh

(19.4%) and chairman, Ng Keng Hoe (11.4%). 

The stock saw valuations drop following probes by the anti-corruption agency into the

company and management. But even though all the investigations have been dropped,

the stock continues to trade at 6-7x PER, well below its historic pre-MACC average of

9.7x.

Investment Idea

Able’s share price and valuations have not recovered despite the conclusion of the

MACC probe in April 2025 and August 2025 against the company/CEO and Chairman

respectively. This is despite business operating as usual. In fact, earnings have been

gradually improving on better plant utilisation. 

Meanwhile, the group has two growth catalysts:

US demand: Able has secured two major US retailers as clients for its plant in

Mexico. 

Thai-Cambodia conflict: Able has the opportunity to displace Thai dairy suppliers to

Cambodia following the conflict. Able has already secured two distributors there

with more potentially pending.

Source: The Edge Malaysia, August 2025

Key Risks:

Expansion of domestic Cambodian milk production could decrease market access.

Reliance on Thai raw milk could also pose a risk of product boycotts.

High exposure to two US clients for Mexico operations (est. >60% of production by

FY27). Could have weaker negotiating power on ASPs that could soften margins.

Management intends to venture into industrial park development. We see little

carry-over expertise from the existing business or intrinsic endowments that give

Able an advantage here. Venture due to begin in 2027.



News reporting during the peak of the shortage in 2025

Source:  Kiripost.com, July 2025
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Prior to the military conflict along the Thai-Cambodian border in 2025, Thailand was the

largest supplier of milk products to Cambodia. According to OEC data, Thailand made

up 76% of Cambodian milk products imported by value. Border closures and

disruptions to supply chains resulted in severe shortages, especially for raw milk. 

Even though the ceasefire has been put in place, ongoing tensions will likely continue to

support Able’s opportunity to gain a foothold in the country. Able has already ramped

up supply of condensed and evaporated milk to the country - going from non-existent

exposure to almost 3% of revenue for FY25E, based on management guidance. This is

roughly RM21m in sales in the 2H25 alone (when operations started). For FY26,

management is aiming for 7% of sales to come from Cambodia.

This implies ~20% volume growth against the 2H25 exit run rate and translates to

incremental sales of ~RM30m for the full year. If margins hold at ~10%, incremental

profits of RM3m for FY26E. In turn, this translates to roughly 4% earnings upside vs

FY25E.

While not a perfect substitute, shortages in raw milk droive consumers towards shelf-

stable reconstituted alternatives. This driver is likely to unwind as Cambodia moves to

ramp up domestic production and reduce reliance on Thailand. Currently, Cambodia is

only capable of producing about 20% of its domestic fresh milk demand, based reports

citing the country’s largest domestic milk producer - Kirisu.

Additionally, the broader shift by Cambodians away from Thai brands should continue

to support Able’s market penetration. However, it is worth noting that Able sources the

bulk of its raw milk from Thailand. Other Malaysian companies are also jumping on the

opportunity, like Farm Fresh Bhd (FFB), which has an MoU with Cambodia’s Alpha

Group and local authorities to help develop the country’s dairy infrastructure.

Looking ahead, there could be more upside for Able if the current ceasefire (since 27

December 2025) were to breakdown, resulting in a new round of supply disruptions.

The current ceasefire is the third major one in 2025.

Thai-Cambodian conflict opens door for market access; +4% NP

19 JANUARY 2026



RMm FY25E
Low High

FY26E FY26E

Capacity (MT/mth) 5,000 8,000 8,000

Utilisation 43% 50% 60%

Production (MT/yr) 25,800 48,000 57,600

ASP (RM/MT) 6,386 6,386 6,705

Revenue 164.8 306.5 386.2

NP margin 11% 10% 12%

NP 18.1 30.7 46.3

Able's share of NP 7.8 13.2 19.9
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Another well‑reported catalyst for Able, which we believe is not yet fully reflected in the

share price, is the addition of two major U.S. retailers as customers for its Mexico plant.

Based on management’s description of the clients, we believe these to be US-based

nationwide retail chains. Able will manufacture both condensed and evaporated milk

under the retailers’ own brands.

Currently, the 43%-held Mexico joint venture contributed only RM5.4m to NP in 9M25

and is on-track to deliver ~RM7.8m for FY25E. However, we anticipate contributions

could almost double to RM13m for FY26E, or an incremental +8% NP vs FY25E.

By adding another 60% production capacity this year (from 5,000MT/month to

8,000MT/month), management has shown strong confidence in the demand coming

from said US clients. Keep in mind that Mexico is currently running at a relatively low

utilisation of 43%. 

Against the higher production capacity base, management is also guiding for higher

utilisation of 50-60%. This implies potential revenue lift of +86% to +136% YoY. The

more conservative end of that assumption translates to aforementioned RM13m NP

contribution. However, more bullish assumptions would translate to RM20m NP

contribution (60% utilisation) or +18% NP upside vs FY25. 

Keep in mind that these utilisation assumptions are based on a gradual ramp-up in

production through the year and calculated against exit capacity figures. Assuming the

plant can achieve 75% utilisation in FY27 on stable volume loading through the year,

this would translate to ~RM25m NP contribution from this operation alone. 

Source: Company data, NewParadigm Research, January 2026

The condensed/evaporated milk industry in the US

The underlying demand for condensed/evaporated milk products in the US tends to be

driven by commercial demand in food production. For example, bakeries. For the most

part, US consumers prefer fresh milk, which is relatively cheap and abundant. One

market study by IndexBox estimated the size of this market at ~US$1.8bn or ~994k

MT/year. However, LT growth trends are subdued at only +0.1% CAGR.

In turn, this implies that Able will have roughly >3% market share in US, assuming all

incremental production volumes are for the US clients.

Mexico plant: potential +70%-150% NP upside

19 JANUARY 2026

Major US retailers to drive Mexico production volumes



Base case Bull case

FY23 FY24 T12M FY25E FY26E FY26E

Revenue 648 729 681 692 758 758

Growth YoY 18% 13% -7% 2% 10% 10%

NP (excl. JV's) 58 77 67 63 67 67

Margin 9% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9%

JV & Assoc. (Mexico) -6 -7.5 3.1 7.8 13 20

NP 52 69 70 71 81 87

Margin 8% 9% 10% 10% 11% 12%

Base case PER 8.5x

Fair value (RMm) 680

Shares out 308

Fair value (RM) 2.2

Bull case PER 9.7x

Bull case FV (RMm) 846

Shares out 308

Bull case FV (RM) 2.75

Implied PER at FV 13.1 9.9 9.7 9.6 8.5 7.8

Implied PER at bull case FV 16.3 12.3 12.1 11.9 10.5 9.7

Pre-MACC investigation, Able traded at 9.7x PER on average

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, January 2026
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High ceiling for re-rating if earnings materialize

We estimate a fair value of RM2.20 for Able. This is based on 14% NP growth and a

conservative PER multiple of 8.5x FY26E which is still -2SD vs its pre-MACC average.

The catalyst for the re-rating will be the delivery of earnings growth. Meanwhile, the

earnings outlook is well-supported by both the aforementioned Cambodian and US

expansion opportunities that will contribute RM3m and RM5m respectively to NP. 

Our bull case scenario suggests a FV of RM2.75 - based on a further +RM7m NP

upside from Mexico operations coupled with a re-rating back to the pre-MACC average

PER of 9.7x.

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, January 2026

Valuation table: Fair value: RM2.20

19 JANUARY 2026



Company name Short description
M.Cap

(RMn)

T12M PER

(X)

12MBF

PER (X)
T12M NI T3yr ROE T3yr NP PE Ratio

Gearing

Ratio

Able Global Bhd

Manufactures and sells

dairy, milk, and powdered

products.

495 7.1 7.0 70% 12% 8% 7.1 53

Kawan Food Bhd
Exports frozen Asian foods

and ready-to-eat items
326 13.8 23.1 23% 9% 11% 13.8 0.7

Farm Fresh Bhd

Produces and markets

dairy and plant-based milk

products.

5,317 43.1 37.7 124% 11% 9% 42.9 58.6

Dutch Lady Milk

Industries Bhd

Produces and markets

dairy products (fresh milk,

milk powder, yoghurt,

flavoured milk)

1,939 17.4 15.5 111% 17% 5% 17.4 15.0

Nestle Bhd

Manufactures and

distributes food and

beverages, including coffee

and confectionery.

26,170 61.7 51.8 429% 91% 8% 61.1 240.1

Fraser & Neave

Holdings Bhd

Produces and distributes

dairy, beverage, and food

products

12,918 25.4 21.4 508% 32% 10% 25.4 16.9

Weighted average 46.9 39.7 4.0 0.6 0.1 46.6 145.6

RMm Q3FY24 Q3FY25 Variance

Revenue 193.9 174.5 -10%

Gross profit 41.4 36.9 -11%

PBT Margin 25.3 24.4 -4%

PATAMI 17.7 19.6 11%

Non-current assets 207 221.7 7%

Current assets 605.8 558.3 -8%

Total Equity 469.9 482.7 3%

Non-current liabilities 160.1 113.7 -29%

Current liabilities 182.8 145.4 -20%

Operating cash flow 45.7 81.6 79%

Investing cash flow -4.6 -6.7 46%

Financing cash flow -27.6 -99.1 259%
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Source: Company data, NewParadigm Research, January 2026

Peer Comparison

3Q25 financial performance

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, January 2026

19 JANUARY 2026



Income statement

RMm FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E

Revenue 549.8 648.1 722.3 692 725

Segment (Tin Manufacturing) 124.1 117.2 117.8 173 181.3

Segment (Food & Beverage) 425.7 530.9 604.4 519 543.8

Gross profit 111.6 131.5 146.6 140.5 147.2

GP margin 20% 20% 20% 20% 20%

EBITDA 56.7 88.8 114.4 104 104.4

EBITDA margin 10% 14% 16% 15% 14%

Depreciation & Amortisation 11.4 13.6 11.3 11.3 11.3

Net finance income (cost) -2.4 -6 -7.5 n/a n/a

JV & Associate -2.4 2 -5.5 8 11

Profit before tax 42.8 69.2 93.3 n/a n/a

Tax -9.2 -16.9 -23.4 n/a n/a

Profit after tax 33.6 52.3 70.0 90.6 97.0

Minority interests 1.4 1.9 2.9 n/a n/a

PATAMI 32.1 50.4 67.1 70.6 74.5

PATAMI margin 6% 8% 9% 10% 10%

Balance sheet

RMm FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E

Fixed assets 183.9 174.4 171.7 n/a n/a

Right-of-use assets 1.3 2.5 1.8 n/a n/a

Investments in associates 21.4 31.7 31.7 n/a n/a

Others 10.7 10.7 10.7 n/a n/a

Total non-current assets 217.3 219.2 215.9 n/a n/a

Cash & other liquid assets 58.2 113.1 133 n/a n/a

Receivables 71.1 88.6 97.3 n/a n/a

Inventories 188.6 171.5 150.7 n/a n/a

Others 185.5 210.1 236.2 n/a n/a

Total current assets 503.4 583.3 617.1 n/a n/a

Total assets 720.6 802.6 833 n/a n/a

Long-term debt 161.2 157.4 132.4 n/a n/a

Lease liabilities 0.3 1.5 0.7 n/a n/a

Others 7.9 8.5 6.6 n/a n/a

Total non-current liabilities 169.4 167.5 139.8 n/a n/a

Short-term debt 92.8 112.5 121.8 n/a n/a

Lease liabilities 1.1 1 1.2 n/a n/a

Payables 34.1 33.8 48.7 n/a n/a

Others 20.5 45.3 38.9 n/a n/a

Total non-current liabilities 148.4 192.6 210.5 n/a n/a

Total liabilities 317.8 360.1 350.3 n/a n/a

Ordinary capital 176.8 176.8 176.8 n/a n/a

Retained earnings 6.7 16.8 45.2 n/a n/a

Reserves 228.8 268.1 307.3 n/a n/a

Others -9.5 -19.1 -46.6 n/a n/a

Total Equity 402.8 442.5 482.7 n/a n/a
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Source: Bloomberg, Company data, NPS Research, January 2026

Selected financials

Forecasts based on Bloomberg consensus
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Cash flow

RMm FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E

EBITDA 56.7 88.8 114.4 104 n/a

Changes in working capital -161.5 12.5 12.2 12.2 n/a

Tax paid -15.7 -8.8 -21.1 29.2 n/a

Others 1.1 3.2 4.3 2.8 n/a

Net cash from operations -119.4 95.7 109.8 148.2 n/a

Capex -56.5 -8.1 -7.4 -14.7 n/a

Acquisitions -10.9 -9.4 n/a

Disposals 0.3 0 0.2 0.2 n/a

Others 0 -4.2 -4.2 n/a

Net cash from investing -56.2 -8 -22.3 -28.1 n/a

Net increase/decrease in debt -2.4 -5.2 -5.1 -5.1 n/a

Dividends paid -13.8 -16.9 -24.6 -22.3 n/a

Others 166.1 7.2 -27.7 -27.7 n/a

Net cash from financing 149.8 -14.9 -57.4 -55.1 n/a

Change in cash -25.7 72.8 30.1 65 n/a

FX adjustments 0.8 -0.6 -0.1 3.2 n/a

Net change in cash -24.9 72.1 30 68.2 n/a
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Source: Bloomberg, Company data, NPS Research, January 2026
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Disclaimer and Disclosure
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Recommendation definitions

Buy – Expected return of > +10% over the next 12 months.

Hold – Expected return between ±10%

Sell – Expected return of < -10% over the next 12 months

Trading Buy – Expected return of > +15% over the next 12

months, but LT prospects uncertain.

Not rated – No recommendation on stock performance.

Note: Recommendations may fall outside of the aforementioned

ranges from time to time due to share price volatility.

Important Disclosures

About Us

As Malaysia's sole universal broker, we take pride in our unwavering commitment to delivering exceptional financial advice

and innovative solutions tailored to our clients' needs.

See: newparadigm.my

Contact us:

research@newparadigm.my

NewParadigm Financial Group

D-12-8, Level 12, EXSIM Tower, 

Millerz Square @ Old Klang Road, Megan Legasi, 

No. 357, Jalan Kelang Lama, 

58000 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

The information contained in this report is based on data obtained from data and sources believed to be reliable at the time of issue of this report. This report may

contain forward-looking statements which are often but not always identified by the use of words such as “believe”, “estimate”, “intend” and “expect” and

statements that an event or result “may”, “will” or “might” occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such forward-looking statements are based on

assumptions made and information currently available to NewParadigm Securities Sdn. Bhd. and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievement to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievement,

expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Caution should be taken with respect to such statements and recipients of this report should not place

undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements. NewParadigm Securities expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking

statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or circumstances after the date of this publication or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated

events. Accordingly, neither NewParadigm Securities nor any of its related companies, directors, employees, agents and/or associates nor person connected to it

accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential losses (including loss of profits) or damages that may arise from the use or reliance on the

information or opinions in this publication. Any information, opinions or recommendations contained herein are subject to change at any time without prior notice.

NewParadigm Securities has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report. This report does not have regard to the specific investment

objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any specific person. Accordingly, investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the

information contained in this report and seek advice from, amongst others, tax, accounting, financial planner, legal or other business professionals regarding the

appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies discussed or recommended in this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment,

legal, accounting or tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual circumstances or otherwise

represents a personal recommendation to you. This report is not intended, and should not under no circumstances be considered as an offer to sell or a

solicitation of any offer or a solicitation or expression of views to influence any one to buy or sell the securities referred to herein or any related financial

instruments. NewParadigm Securities and its related companies, their associates, directors, connected parties employees and/or agents may, from time to time,

hold any positions in the securities and/or capital market products (including but not limited to shares, warrants and/or derivatives), trade or otherwise effect

transactions for its own account or the account of its customers or be materially interested in any securities mentioned herein or any securities related thereto,

and may further act as market maker or have assumed underwriting commitment or dealing with such securities and provide advisory, investment, share margin

facility or other services for or do business with any companies or entities mentioned in this report. In reviewing the report, investors should be aware that any or

all of the foregoing among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflict of interests and should exercise their own judgement before making any

investment decisions. This research report is being supplied to you on a strictly confidential basis solely for your information and is made strictly on the basis that

it will remain confidential. All materials presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, are under copyright to NewParadigm Securities. This

research report and its contents may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, redistributed, transmitted or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any person

or published in whole or in part, or altered in any way, for any purpose. This report may provide the addresses of or contain hyperlinks to websites. NewParadigm

Securities takes no responsibility for the content contained therein. Such addresses or hyperlinks (including addresses or hyperlinks to NewParadigm Securities

own website material) are provided solely for your convenience. The information and the content of the linked site do not in any way form part of this report.

Accessing such website or following such link through the report or NewParadigm Securities’ website shall be at your own risk. This report is not directed to or

intended for distribution or publication outside Malaysia. If you are outside Malaysia, you should have regard to the laws of the jurisdiction in which you are

located. The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no

part of the research analyst’s compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report.
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